

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of Complex Litigation Law Professors as
Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents**

RISHI BHANDARI
Counsel of Record
MANDEL BHANDARI LLP
80 Pine Street
33rd Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 269-5600
rb@mandelbhandari.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. ARTICLE III TAKES INTO ACCOUNT THE
FUNCTION OF THE CLASS ACTION..... 4

 A. The function of the class action is to enable
 litigation for numerous plaintiffs who each
 lack an incentive to bring an individual claim
 against a common defendant..... 5

 B. The class action enables small claims litigation
 against a common defendant through cost
 sharing, attorney’s fee awards for the class
 attorney, and incentive awards for the class
 representative. 10

 C. The function of the class action informs
 whether the named parties have a sufficient
 stake for purposes of Article III..... 14

II. ARTICLE III DOES NOT BAR THE
RESPONDENTS’ APPEAL..... 21

 A. The respondents have a sufficient stake in the
 litigation for purposes of Article III. 21

 B. Revising the law of justiciability would be
 inappropriate given this record. 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7, 8, 12
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	20, 23
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. ---, slip op. (U.S. Sup. Ct. 2013)	23
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	7
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	passim
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	6, 7
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 22
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 2802473 (6th Cir. May 13, 2016)	9
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	19, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Cassidy</i> , 474 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 634 F.3d 187 (2011)	8
<i>In re Microsoft Xbox Scratched Disc Litig.</i> , No. C07-1121, 2009 WL 10219350 (W.D Wash. Oct. 5, 2009)	21

<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	19
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	8, 12
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>overruled on other grounds by Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339, slip op. (U.S. Sup. Ct. May 16, 2016).....	18, 23
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	22
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)...	20, 23
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. 2011).....	10
2 JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS (6th ed. 2010)	12

Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Aggregate Agency Adjudication</i> , Final Report (May 3, 2016), available at <a href="https://www.acus.gov/report/aggregate-agency-
adjudication-final-report">https://www.acus.gov/report/aggregate-agency- adjudication-final-report	9
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, <i>PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION</i> (2010).....	10
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>A Prefatory Note</i> , 10 B.C. INDUS. & COM. L. REV. 497 (1969).	6
David Rosenberg & Kathryn E. Spier, <i>Incentives to Invest in Litigation and the Superiority of the Class Action</i> , 6 J. LEG. ANALYSIS 305 (2014)	12
David Rosenberg, <i>Mass Tort Class Actions: What Defendants Have and Plaintiffs Don't</i> , 37 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 393 (2000)	11
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Maurice Rosenfield, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. CHI. L. REV. 684 (1941).	5
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>A Theory of Justiciability</i> , 86 TEX. L. REV. 73 (2007)	20
Sergio J. Campos, <i>Class Actions and Justiciability</i> , 66 FLA. L. REV. 553 (2014)	22
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study</i> , 53 UCLA L. REV. 1303 (2006)	13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
